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The Appraisal Standards Board (ASB) of The Appraisal Foundation develops, interprets, and 
amends the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) on behalf of 
appraisers and users of appraisal services. The USPAP Q&A is a form of guidance issued by the 
ASB to respond to questions raised by appraisers, enforcement officials, users of appraisal 
services and the public to illustrate the applicability of USPAP in specific situations and to offer 
advice from the ASB for the resolution of appraisal issues and problems. The USPAP Q&A may 
not represent the only possible solution to the issues discussed nor may the advice provided be 
applied equally to seemingly similar situations. USPAP Q&A does not establish new standards or 
interpret existing standards. USPAP Q&A is not part of USPAP and is approved by the ASB 
without public exposure and comment. 
 
 
Appraiser Qualifications in Report 
 
Question: 
I’ve seen several narrative appraisals that include a copy of the appraiser’s résumé, 
professional qualifications, or curriculum vitae (CV).  Does USPAP require an appraisal 
report to include the appraiser’s qualifications? 
 
Response: 
No.  Although certain professional appraiser organizations or users of appraisal services 
might require the report to include the appraiser’s qualifications, it is not a USPAP 
requirement. 
 
 
Appraisal Report Received by Others 
 
Question: 
I was recently contacted by a lender regarding an appraisal I had performed for another 
client.  The lender had somehow obtained a copy of my appraisal report and had some 
questions they wanted me to answer.  However, this lender was not my original client and 
was not named as an intended user.  Are there any USPAP prohibitions against 
discussing my appraisal with this lender? 
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Response: 
Yes.  USPAP prohibits the appraiser from communicating assignment results or 
confidential information (as defined in USPAP) to anyone other than the client and 
parties specifically authorized by the client (with the exception of those authorized by 
due process of law, etc.)  Even if the lender who had contacted the appraiser was 
identified as an intended user in the original appraisal report, that lender is not part of the 
appraiser-client relationship.  Therefore, authorization from the client would be needed if 
that lender wanted to discuss assignment results or confidential information. 
 
Barring an agreement between the appraiser and the original client prohibiting disclosure 
of any information pertaining to the assignment, the appraiser may confirm that he or she 
performed an appraisal on the subject property, and may communicate anything other 
than assignment results (which include the appraiser’s opinions and conclusions, in 
addition to the value conclusion) or confidential information (as defined in USPAP). 
 
 
Changing the Effective Date 
 
Question: 
I recently had a client contact me and ask me to change the effective date of my appraisal, 
to make it one week after the effective date shown in my report.  Does USPAP permit me 
to simply change the effective date without taking additional steps? 
 
Response: 
No.  As indicated in the SCOPE OF WORK RULE, the effective date of the appraiser’s 
opinions and conclusions is an assignment element. 
 
If the client is asking for an appraisal with a different effective date, the appraiser needs 
to determine the appropriate scope of work to produce credible assignment results for this 
request.  Such a request would need to be considered a new assignment, but that does not 
necessarily require “starting from scratch.”  As with all new assignments, the appraiser 
must decide the appropriate scope of work to produce credible assignment results.  This 
would include a decision as to whether or not it was necessary to perform another 
inspection, as well as the extent of any additional research and analyses that might be 
required.  The scope of work for the new assignment can be different from the scope of 
work completed in the earlier assignment.  As with any assignment, the appraiser might 
be able to use information and analyses developed for a previous assignment. 
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The USPAP Q&A is posted each month on The 
Appraisal Foundation website For further information regarding 

USPAP Q&A, please contact: 
 
John S. Brenan, Director of Research 
and Technical Issues 
 
The Appraisal Foundation 
1155 15th Street, NW, Suite 1111 
Washington, DC 20005 
 
(202) 624-3044 
(202) 347-7727 fax 
john@appraisalfoundation.org  

(www.appraisalfoundation.org). The ASB 
compiles the monthly USPAP Q&A into the 
USPAP Frequently Asked Questions (USPAP 
FAQ) for publication with each edition of USPAP. 
In addition to incorporating the most recent 
questions and responses issued by the ASB, the 
USPAP FAQ is reviewed and updated to ensure 
that it represents the most recent guidance from 
the ASB. The USPAP Frequently Asked Questions 
can be purchased (along with USPAP and USPAP 
Advisory Opinions) by visiting the “Foundation 
Store” page on The Appraisal Foundation website 
(https://commerce.appraisalfoundation.org ).  

http://www.appraisalfoundation.org/
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